
Director, FBI (44-38861)

Legat, London (88-72) (RUC)

MUlCtN

6/10/70

Enclosed are two copies each of the following 
documents:

1. Letter frm the Law Offices of FENSTERWAID and 
OHLHAUSEN to New Scotland Yard dated 5/19/70.
2. Letter for Bow Street Wistrate^s Court dated
5/14/70 to EENSTERWAD and OHLHAUSEN.

It should be noted that item #1 reflects these 
:individuals claim to be atoomeys for JAMES EARL RAY, 
and they ask to borrow certain exhibits used in the 
extraditon proceedings. Hem #2 refers the atoorneys
to New Scotland Yard,

New Scotland Yard f urniheed copies of the enclosed 
items and advised that they do not inleni to reply to 
the -law firm.

Above furnihted for inooration.

3 - Bureau (Ends. 4) 
1 - Liaison
1 - London 
JTM:cm 
(5)
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION
May 26, 1970

ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
CIVIL RIGHTS

XX(G)WlMrif

NOTE: _ Enclosed is a copy of amended petition of Jaimes Ear Ray ind 
a copy of an affidavit prepared by.SAV Frank Hitt relative to obt?1?1? 
evidence at rooming house in Atlanta. Copy of this affddavitvis 
fieed in Criminal Court, Shelby County, Tennessee. \
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5/22/70

4Kffl A

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-3386) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKN

Re Bureau artel, 5/18/70.
Enclosed for Bureau are three (3) copies of__  

affidavit prepared by SAC, Atlanta in response to instuctiois 
ineartel. In addition, enclosure to Atlanta in reartel 
is attached.

Original and two copies of above-described affidavit 
are enclosed for Menphhs* Original shoud be furnshed to 
criminal Cout, Shelby Comity, Tenn* by Memphis Office*

0- Bureau (Enc* 4) , t 
2 - Memphis (44-1587) (Enc* 3) 
2 - Atlanta
F^nma/lcc 
(6)
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May 1, 1970 
CIVIL RIGHTS BIVISION .

ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
CIVIL RIGHTS

XXK(G)£JM/rif

.COBY OF_
NOTE: Enclosed is^an affidavit being filed Un the Criminal 

Court of Shelby duty, Tenn. /

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/2sM

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) .

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) • (P) ’

SUBJECT: J MUIKIN • ' * *

= Re your airtel 4/21/70. • ‘
Enclosed are 2 copi.es of an affidavit prepared and 

signed by the SAC, Meeimphs, refuting the aieegations set forth 
in JERRY,RAYs affidavit. The original will be furnished to the 
Clerk ofjthe CriminalCouut of Shelby County, Tennessee, on 
5/8/70, UACB. ,

f
- Bureau (Enc. 1)
- Meeiphis

JCH:jap 
(3) , -
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Meesyhis, Tennessee

April 28, 1970

I. ROBERT g. JENSEN, Special Agent in Charge of 

thlT ^ of the FC- -ran of invest, 

eing ouiy ^.n, do hereby make the following free and

ry s^mn to CLnTo;I 0. HALTER, Assistant 
Agent in On^ of the Memphis Office of the

Special

of instigation, regardnng aiegatons made 

in an affidavit £««, April 13, 1970, ^

Federal Bureau 

by JERRY RAY 

Criminal Court 

is part of a
■ of Shelby county, Tennessee, which- affidavit 
7““ Post connvetien teUei tied April 13, i^ 

s y ed. ”W EARL RAY, Peeitoener, vs. State of Tennessee 
and LWlS TOum a TennesseeTOLIffl, Mar^.of..sate-Pentene at Petros, 
Tennessee, Defendants.-." •

JiRRY RAY dm anoged in his affidavit that during 
the period that Percy gP^< ' “R was the attorney representing

Peeitooner JAMES EARL „ D 1 RAY tha "the Prosecution and/or
•BI. was bribing witnesses, specifically a nan by the 

bZVL" who the h~oon was bribing by ^ 

Mn a la5-ge suy of yoney as a reward"

the
the

Office d As the SP8eial A^ in C^e of the Henphis
Ofe during the p^ of the investigation of the murder

tii
’A

.^
l.i
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of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JS„ aad aa m pcrcon d^ 

responsible for tho overall supervision of this investigation, 

aa fully quailed, to ond do state that at no tmr did thr 

Federal Bureau ef Investigation or any of its Specie Agrnto 
or other employees offer a braheor a reward to any witless 

in this investigation.

. It is presided that the witness STEVENS nontioned 
• in JERRY m.s fwvt is CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS, who .

was a terant in the racing houSO ° ^ 3^ ^ 3^, 

Memphis, Tennessee, on the date that Dr. martin I.U1HER 

KING, JR., was murdered. As stated above, no person repre­
senting tho Federal Bureau of Investigate has over o^frr■ed 
any bribe or retard to ^tata testit'ony from CHARUS QUITiSAU 
STEPHENS. • .-

/s/ Rober I W&vutA,^. 
RO??®™. JENSEN----------- •
Special Agent in Charge 
wx^?1 BUreau of Investigate Meappis, ‘Tronossoo

Sworn to and subscribed before 
at Msnpphs, Tennessee.

pe on April 28, 1970,

Speeial Agent, FBI

1^taIWHaltOr
AArtfstant Speed Agent, in Charge 
Federal Swe^ of Investigaton^ 
Menpphs, Teooessee

1
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February 12, 1970
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR.
CIVIL RIGHTS

1/26/70

- memorandum 
Memphis

2/6/70

eJm
XX(G))EH/rif

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2-6-70

AIRTEL AM

TO: DIIESCTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

MUREIN

ReBBAirtel 2/3/70.
Submitted herewith is LHM suitable for dissemination.

_______ In addition to previous -inoomation received and 
iurashhod the Bureau we are incorporating I'ecent information 
received from Clerk PARKER.

©BUREAU (Enc. 4)(AM) 
1 CINCINNATI (Enc. 1)(AM) 
1 MEMPHIS

RGJ:BN 
(4)
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Mmppt8, Tennessee 
February 6, 1970

RS: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

By letter dated January 28, 1970, John A. Parker, 
Clerk of th* Supreme Cout, State of Tennessee, .fiurnisled a 
copy of a letter which had been fowiairded by, him to Mr. Rtert C. 
C>le,_ Veterans A<dPnistration Hopital, Chllicotte, Ohio. 
This letter is set forth as follws:

"January 28, 1970

"Mr. Rtert C. Cole
Veterans Hosital
milicotlw, Ohio 45601

Re STATE OF TENNESSEE 
vs.

JAMES EARL RAY
SRlby County - Murder

, "Dear Sir:
"I have received your letter addressed to the Supreme 

Court of Tennessee dated January 27, 1970, but postmarked 
January 26, 1970, at CltXlC>otle> Ohio.

"iXnamush as you claim to have been with James Muri 
. Ray before he was supposed to have shot Matin Luther

King, I am relaying copies of your letter of January 27th 
to approjpriate investigative and prosecutive agencies who 
have a powible interest in this mater.

"Yours truly,

' /p/ John A. Parker
Clerk of the Court 

/ cc: Hon. David M. Pack
Attorney tennral of Tennessee 
Supreme Court Bldg.
OuhtVlle, Tenn. 37219 (Enni.)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Re: Assassination of Matin Luther King, Jr. 
-2-

"ec: Hon. PHLM. Camley.
District Attorney General 
Shelby Country Court House 
Memphis, Tenn. 38101 (Eni.)

"ec: Hon. Rots W. Dyer, Chief Justice 
Supreme Court of Tennessee
Hint, Team. 38040 (En.cl.)(Info)

"cc: Mr. Harry J. Morgan, SAC
Federal Bureau of Investigation
415 U. S. Pott Office & Court House Bldg.
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 (Encl.)

"cc: Mr. Rotbnrt G. Jensen, SAC
F. B. I.
841 Federal Office Bldg.
Memphis, Tenn. 38103 (Em.)

"cc: Gov. Buford Elliston 
State Cuitol
Naahhiilo, Tenn. 37219 (Eni.)"

As an enclosure to tte above-quoted letter, Mr. PARKER 
turned a Xerox of a letter which he had received r°m R,^ c. 
Cole dated January 27, 1970. This letter is set forth hereafter:

"January 27, 1970

"Dear Sir:
"I was very sad and disappointed, when you 

denied James Earl Ray a new trial. I can see now, 
very clearly that you and the people of «» *a*e *f 
Tennessee and the Federal Government are afraid of 
the truth. You are afraid of tumble from negroes, 
If the truth is told. I was With Janes tor! Ray, before

-2-
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Re: Assassination of Matin Luther Kling, Jr. 
-3-

"he was suppose to have shot Matin Luther King. 
Under ctremKitan0GS, that wit prove a giant 
conspiracy, by many people to kill Matin King. 
I told the Cincinnati, Olio FBI Ofice about Ray 
the first part of May 1968. Governor Elliston 
of Tennessee also knows my story. I told Judge 
Wiliam Preston Bittle my story about 2 weeks 
before Ray's trial and everything wen wrong for 
him. Because you people are afraid of the truth 
to be told. I believe that Ray deserves a new 
trial with me as a witness. I hope to hear from 
you soon, if you are not too cowardly to answer.

"Yours truly,

/s/ Robert C. Q>Le”
On December 4, 1968, PHIL M CANALE, JR., District Attorney, 

Shelby County, Tennessee, advised the Memphis Office of the FBI 
that Judge W. PRESTON BATTLE (who was Presiding Judge in this mater) 
reported the foiowrng information to him:

At approximately 1 am. on December 4, 1968, Judge HATTIE 
recntred a tel ©shone call at his residence from a person who identified 
himself as ROBERT CLAYTON COLE of 1037 North Second Street, Hamiton, 
Olio, Telephone 1-513-895-9878. COLK reportedly told Judge BATTLE 
that on January 5, 1968, he was with RAY in Winchester, Virginia, 
traveling in a truck. A red Volkswagen with red iccerse plates was 
fOXtwiifg the truck. According to COLE, RAY had killed a Negro who 
was a known communist and whom Mr. J. EDGAR HOOVER had called a liar. 
COLE stated he was interested in seeing that RAY gets a fair triLal.

Mr. CANALE further advised that Judge BATTLE stated in his
opinion COLE at the time he talked 
was under the influence of alcohol 
possbly have been a meitai case.

to Judge BATT-IE on the tcepphtne 
or southing else, or could

-3-
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Re: Assassination of Matin Luther King, Jr. 
4-

Oil Juno 24, 1968, ROBERT CLAYTON! COLE was interviewed 
by rtpitsentatiets of the Cincinnati Office of the FBI. COLS at that 
tint was located at an address of 137 North Second Street, Haailton, 
Olio. During the course of the intervtewl ROBERT CLAYTON COLS 
advised he was a chronic alcohoic who received a $79.00 per month 
pension check from the U. S. Government fom a non-service-connected 
injury. He also stated he has received this money since about 
1956, after having been discharged foom tie service due to exfmie 
nervousness. He claimed no employment on a regular basis slice 
about 1956 and also clamed he had received 100% disability payment 
trim the Social Seurity Administration since he is unable to 
work due to nervousness. He stated he had been in the Veterans 
H>ositaL at Cincinnati, Ohio, on two occasions for nervousness and 
his alcoholic probtom. He also said that he had been commtted on 
one occasion to the Longview Mental Hoosita! at Cincinnati, Ohio. 
In additooa, COLE advised he had been coined ^ Mm WtoOTns 
Ho^tal at ChlU^he, Ohio, approximately thirty times for the 
same reason.

Aftor frrtlshtrg this background inormation he furnthted 
this story:

Around 12/25/67, he began to drink heavily, and around 
1/2/68, after being drunk for approximately 6 days, he went to 
CLncittati, Ohio, and obtained a room at the Fort Washington Hotel. 
He had deceived his $79 check tom the Government on 1/2/68, and after 
arriving at Cincinnati, he continued to drink heavily at the Bayhouse 
Tavern. On approximately 1/3/68, he was still d^k and had. sp’! an 
of his money and spent that night in the Newpoot, Kentucky Jail in 
prottitie custody. He was reeeased on 1/4/68, and again returned 
to the Bayhorse Tavern where he 'bummed'' more d^.^^ 
FNU MURPHY, whom he had known at the VA Hottital at alillitoUw>, 
and MURPHY invUed h im to go to Richmond, Virgin ia, where he knew 
a woman that would reportedly take care of them.

They left Cincinnati, Ohio, on 1/4/68, in an old whito 
Ford which beloved to MURPHY. It was cold and snowing heavily, 
and the car's heater was inoperative. When they reached the ^cto^y 
of Winchester, Virginia, COLE got out of ^e venicU becans’ he was 
cold. MURPHY cottnrwd on towards Richmond in the automO^ilt.

-4-
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Re: Assatssinatlon of Matin Luther King, Jr. 
-5-

COLE attempted to "bum” whiskey at Winchester, 
Virginia, but was unsucceesfal, and began to hitchhike at 
the outskirts of town. He was picked up by a white male 
driving a semi tractor and trailer, which was freshly painted 
a dark green. This truck had ittttring on the cab doors, but 
he could recall no further details about the vehicle.

On 1/5/68, he was riding in this vehicle toward Richmond, 
Virginia, and was asleep. He felt the driver shaking him, and 
when he was foully awake, he realised that the driver was very 
upset and was saying "hand me the gun” as he points toward a 
seal green overnight bag on the seat of the cab. COLE handed 
him -icke! plaited .45 automata with black handles and the
driver, who was very upset, stated ho had just seen a car load 
of Negroes pass the truck and he was going to "get him some 
nigger bait." The driver calmed down shortly thereafter, and 
they stopped at a truck stop where COLE ateempted to call, on a 
collect basis, his sister at Hamilton, Ohio, to obtain funds. His 
sister would not accept the call. The driver ©f the vehicle stated 
be was fr<m difornia and was going to Jacksonville, Florida.

OGLE got out of the truck at the outskirts of Richmond, 
Virginia, and took a bus to his brother's residence at Highland 
Springs, Virginia, and there obtained his Social faculty check, 
which was being Hied to him in care of his brother. The follwHng 
night he was jaHed on drunk charges at Richmond, Virginia, and 
on approximately 1/7/68, returned to the Cincinnati, Ohio, area 
by train.

In Aprrl, 1968, he was confined to tbeVA Hospital at 
CCillilotht, Ohio, and while there observed photographs of JAMES 
EARL RAY, which appeared in the Newsweek Magazine. He immediately 
recognized RAY as the driver oi the green track, with whom he 
had Tjaden on ap^roxintely 1/5/68.

He obtained his release from the hsspital without 
m^etisnig this to any officials.

On 6/21/68 or 6/22/68, exact date not maUed by COLE,

-5-
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Re: Assassination of Matin Luther King, 
-6-

Jr.

he placed a telephone call to CBS in New York, New York, and 
told them that be had seen RAY at Winchester, Virginia. He 
received a teUphone call later in the day from CBS, but can 
recall no further details concerning either of these tetepiome 
calls.

Other intonation available discloses that in June, 
1964, COLE appeared at. the Cincinnati Office of the FBI in a 
drunken condition, seeking employment. He again appeared on 
July 25, 1966, at the Cincinnati FBI Office in a drunken 
condition, requesting that unless he was Itched up for a 30-day 
period be would commit suicide. He was taken into custody at 
this tine by the dndnnrti Police Deprtmeat. On May 13, 1968, 
COLE again appeared at the Cincinnati Office and gave every 
indication of having been drinking prior to his arrival there. 
He requested a soundproof room for interview purposes, furnsahed 
non-Sfpeific information, became belligerent, and thereafter left 
the Cincinnati Office.

ROBERT CLAYTON COLE is descriecd as foHws:

Race Caucasian
Sex Male
DOB 3/20/32, at Hamilton, Ohio
Height 5'94"
Weght 154
Hair Brown
Eyes Blue . _ . _Tattoos Left foream,, "Bob" and "Joy"

inscribed over a heart and cross;
right leg, ontlUe of a naked 
woman

Mother MOLLY ETHEL COLE, 137 N^rth Second,
Hanton, Olio

Father LEE COLE, deceased
Brother LEE BAKER COLE, #7 North Forn Avenue

Highland Springs, Virginia
Sister Mrs. NANCY LOPRIoRE, 114 South "G"

Street, Hamiton, Ohio
FBI # 830 115 B

-o-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Re: Assessinatlon of Matin Luther King, Jr. 
-7-

By letter dated February 5, 1970, JUIN A. PARKER, 
Clerk of the Supreme Court, State of Tennessee, furnihhed a 
copy of a letter Which he had forwarded to the Agent in Charge, 
FBI Office, Cincinnati, Ohio. Thia letter is set forth hereafter:

’Dear Sir:

"Under date of January 28, 1970, I disaiemiiaited copies 
of a letter from Robert C. Cole, Veterans Hoaltal, Chilli­
cothe, Ohio, wherein Cole chained to have infomation 
concerning James Earl Kay, the convicted slayer of Matin 
Luther King.

"On February 4, 1970, I redied another letter fom 
Robert C. Cole dated January 30, 1970, copies of which I 
am enclosing for your information.

"Very truly yours,
/a/ John A. Parker

John A. Parker
Clerk of the Court

JAP:br
Enclosure

"ec: Honorable David M. Pack 
Attorney Genera of Tennessee 
Supreme Court Bldg.
Nashville, Tenn. 37219 (Eel.)

"ee: Hon. Pill M. Castle, Jr. 
District Attorney Geaeal 
Shelby County Court House 
Memphis, Tenn. 38101 (Eel.)

"cc: Hon. Ross W. Dyer, C. J. 
Supreme Court of Tennessee 
Hals, Tenn. 38040 (Enc.D (Info)

-7-
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Re: Assassination of Maritin Luther Ong, Jr. 
-B-

"ec: Mr. Robert G. Jensen, SAC 
F.B.I.
841 Federal Office Bldg.
Memphis, Teun. 38103 (Enc.1)

"ec: Gov. Buford EHirgton 
State Capitol 
Nashville, Tenn. 37219 (Enel.)

As an enclosure to the letter from Mr. PARKER, there 
was a letter dated January 30, 1970, which had been prepared by 
ROBERT C. COLE, Veterans HoUa!, dllicothe, Ohio. This letter 
is set out hereafter;

"Jan. 30, 1970

"Dear Mr. Parker:

# I was very glad to receive your letter you wrote 
to me January 28. I got it today. I sere that you are a 
very dedicated person. At least you were concerned enough to 
take notice of ay letter and information. Only Attorney 
J. B. Stoner has written to me jin this case. I talked 
to Robert W. Hill, Jr. over the phone, who is Mr. Ray’s 
other lawyer. We agreed with each other. He said his 
mil was being tampered with, since he took this case. 
My anil also has been tampered with. Since, I told I hie 
FBI in Cincinnati, Ohio the first part of May 1968. Now, 
I also wrote to the Shelby County Legal Aid Society and 
the Prosecutor’s Office in Memphis. And Governor Buford 
Ellington of thio Statue of Tennessee. I was very furious 
Tom their rupcticni. Exceptionally the FBI’s reaction 
and the rest of then except Mr. Ray’s lawyers. The FBI 
told me to go to Church and pray. And tip rest of them 
hid themselves and wouldn’t write or answer me. 11 I 
can be of anymore piiii^iluce to you let me knew right away.
1 only want Mr. Ray to have a honest to goodness fair 
chance and the truth to come out. If Mr. Ray deserves a 
new trim then I want to know for sure that he gets one. 
And not a bunch of wishy washy run around. You are free 
to write to me at anytime. I will cose for now. Lots 
of good luck to you.

-8-
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Re: Assassination of Mattia Luther K ng, Jr.

"Yours truly,

/s/ Robert C. Cole 
Veterans Hospital 
CHUtotkhe, Ohio"

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI Md is losLned to your age1*?; “and 
its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency.

- 9* -
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DIRECTOR, FBI (ATTN? FBJABORffi££) (44-38861) 1/5/70

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)2?):

MURKIN

The following items are enclosed herewith to the Bureau:.

(1)' Envelope postmarked Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Dec. 30, 1969, 
addressed, "U. S. District Court: Judge, Robert M. No Rae, Jr.

, Memphis, Team"---- - P i
(2) ? Xerox' copy of Hem No. I.
(3) Original 2-page letter dated December 29, I9o9, addressed to

■ U. S. District Curt Judge, ROBERT M. McRAE, JR., and ending 
"Learn to pray to ’Gd*,” which was received in Vern No.. 1*

(4) Newspaper article captioned, "Japes Ear Ray Loses Cowt Suit, 
which was .contained in envelope described as I'^m-uo..1.

(5) Pamphst entitled, "It Can Happen Here," which also was con­
' taned in envelope- described, as Hem #1..

(6)'-Xerox copies of -Hess. 3,. &, and.5. . . ,
(7) - Envelope postmarked Philadelphia, Pennsylvawaa, Dec. 17, ^S9, 

addressed, "U. S. Dissrict Court Judge, Robert M. McRae, Jr., 
Meaphhs, ^Tenn." ■R

(8) awismas card which was received in Xeem Ho. 7. This card 
■ contains a handwritten message beginning, "Judge McRae, Jr.

vou are wrong..” and ending, "U, S. Security Training
' 1942 - 1969." -

(9) Xerox copies of Ums 7 and 8.J ;
Xerox copies of Hems 1, 3, 4, 5, 7 and. 8 are .also,being

forwarded with copiss of this communication to the Philadelphia Office.
3 - Bureau (Enc.-!2)(mi!TnBiam mLX^rv--.^441-1987-S^
2 - Pkiladelphaa (Enc.-6)(Info.) SERR^_:^
2D- Memphis ' 7 Z .

"COHME • SERiALTY^' - W.
(7) \ I
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ME# 44-1987

United States District Judge ROBERT M. MCRAB, JR.,
Memphis, Tenn., made the original items described above avail­
able to tie Memphis Office, January 2, 1970. Judge McKAE 
stated that obviously these compuncatOons were directed to 
him as a result of newspaper publicity about his having ruled 
against JAMES EARL RAY in RAVs suit seeki^ to void a norion 
of extracts between JAMES EARL RAY and his fomer attonoeys 
anda* : forbid publicatoon of cortain information in connection 
wii^^o aiayinf of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. Judge McRAE gave 
this ruUi^ in U. S. District Court, Memphis, Tom., 12/1/69.

Judge HcRAE stated he realizes that the contents of
the two communca-tonso in question do not constltuOe a violatoon 
of any Federal Law and that these comm una tad bo do not contain 
throatn to do bodily harm. He stated that these coppnicato<nsB 
have been handled by numerous fredds and that he wanted to make 
these eompmuneRtiong available to tho FBI in view of the fact 
that perhaps the same anonymous person nay have written similar • 
eommuicatonss to other people connected L so>m° way with t^ 
case. Judge MoRAE was also of the opinion that the FBI perhaps 
miintanned a file on such anonymous commin3aaiocs. Judge MCRAE 

■ ^aeed he would abide by any docinOon the FEI makes in connectoon
with action to be taken on these letters. In summary, he ^ated 
bis reason flor roforrnnf the letters to tile FBI is merely- .; 
informative and that he does not desire to know tie xesulte of 
any possible action taken. -

’ REQUEST OF THE BUREAU: ' ^- ‘ _

The Laboratory' is requested .to seai'ch the hancdwrting• The iJaMVo-atory *eqionQo«.w V,
on the original common salons' through the Anonymous Letter File.

- L 3 A DS -

THE PHILADELPHIA DI WOON. (IN.TOPMATO0N) • -

Cop1Os of this coppmnicat0on and copies of the
\ enclosures described above are boing made available to Pbiladolphaa
' inasmuch as the envelopes bear the Phltadelpbaa postmark and it

is possible t;he same aBonjmK)us person may have written otter- .
. lettem to the KhLladolphia Office... , ;

-2
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January 26, 1970
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR.

“- a petition filed by James ---------Ear1 Ray.

XX(G)Urif?
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1/23/70

AIRIEL

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM : SAC, .MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are two 
xeroxed copi.es of a petitOon filed With the Shelby 
County Criminal Ourt Clerk’s Office, Mempphs, Tennessee, 
on behalf of JAMES EARL RAY, wherein RAY is requesting 
that the Shelby County Court compel PERCY FOREMAN, RAY’s 
former attorney, to turn oyer certain personal letters 
and other documents, in possession of FOREMAN, either to 
the court or to Mr. RICTARD RYAN, one of RAY’s current 
attorneys, Memphhs, Tennessee,

. O» 1/23/70, Mr. JOHN -CARLISLE. Investigator, 
State's Attorieiy Geera's Office, Mrapkhis, advis<d that 
a hearing In cmmctim with the enclosed! petitoon has 
been set for February 20, 1970, in Division II, Shelby 
County Court, Mempphs, Tennrssrr.

The Memphis Division Wil foiow this paater 
and Wil advi.su the Bureau of the final action taken in 
connection with the flllowing of the enclosed ^ntoon.

2- Bureau (Enc.2)
1 - Memphis 
RFB:1n 
(3)
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HANES AND MANES 
ATTORNEY'S AT LAW 
417 WRANK MUW SEDA 

BIRMINGHAM. ALABAMA 35203
ATTRUX J. NANKS
ANTHON j. nanx., In • ■ September 8, 1969 - tuephone-b 

324-9530

AIR MAIL

Mr. Jaimes Earl Ray ' ' ■ '
65477 Station "A" West MSB Hon 3
Nashvvlle, Tennessee 37203 •

Dear Jim:

I?aVe rTeived your recent letter and request for delivery 
to^you of items of bus^ess and personal mail relating to the maile d w^Ch.wmrecently represented you. Those iems of 
maal, al°ng wx^h all other maaoeial, research, and investiga- 
t-ive reports were turned over to your former, aittorney, Mr.g 
Percy Fo/e^Vf D*11^, Texas, shortly after he entered the 
Case: e of se iems have been returned to us, and none
are ourZossen ion. I assure you again, however, tha/T
Weing117 demmed ^hese for your bereft and would’be haw 
9° do so again if we retailed any of the ieems hhyyou requested
With best wisheS, I' am'

Yours very truly •­

Arthur J. Hanes - ’

' ’ AJH/sr

cc: Mr. Richard J. Ryan 
Attorney at Law • ■
Falls Buildnng '

. Mernmhis. Tenn.essee 38103

Executive Secretary * . ;
Birmingham Bar Association ' ' 
900 Jefferson County Courthouse

, Birmingham, Al<baama 35203
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



January 19, 1970
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN 
LUTHERN KING, JR.

xxxxx memorandum
Memphis

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
.1712/70

XXEG) EJJ/rif

. NOTE: Enclosed is a copy of a "memorandum Denying Petition 
, for Certioior filed in the Supreme Couut of-Texas on 1/9/70
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. ’ ■ ■• IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

■X - ’ ATJACML-—-^-

;

STATE OF TE^NNESSEE

VS.
' ' SHELBY CRIMINAL

JAMESEARL-RAY

4

MEMORANDUM DENYING PETITION FOR CERPIORAR

' The petitioner, James Earl Ray, who will defter be 

referred to as defendant, was indicted in the Criminal Court c 

Shelby County, Tennessee, for the murder from ambush of 
Dr. Matin Luther King.j ’ \ ’

’ Murder.in the first degree in Tennessee is described a:

foHoos: • . .

’ " Murder in the first degree - Every “^5^;^™
; . by means, of poison, lyn^in ooat, o-'?yAnLOtheL;
; of willful, deliberate, mlioxous, and prem-ddiated^

: . miing, or oorajitted’ in the perpetration of, or avem.
: - to peroetrate, any murder in the first degree' lts00,L

■ rape, robbery, burglary, or larceny, is murder in th 
first degree. T.C.A. 39-2402. . . • .•

The punishment for wrier in the.Ars* degree in

Tonnessee is set out as follows: - . ' '
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' ' Punishment' for murder in the first degree - Every . \

person ^convicted. of murder in the first degree, or ‘ '■ 
/ as accessory before the fact to such crime, shall *

. suffer death by electrocution, or be imprsooex-d for. •
life or-over twenty (20) years, as the jury may ■ f - 

v determine. T.C.a. >9-2405. , . '

The defendant was represented by privately retained-,. * "-. 

abl-e counsel, and entered a plea of guilty to murder in the *

first degree, which plea was accepted by the trial judge, the ’ 

late Honorable Pre'eton W. Bittie, and the defendant was sentence 

to ninety-nine years to be served in ’’the State Peententiary. ’ 

Affer this, the defendant, by letter, sought .to have - 

the sentience set aside and wrote the'trial judge* that he had* 

need his attorney and desired to re-open, the case. ■ •• - .

The trial court refused to grant the-defendant any . 

relief,*and a petition for certiorari was fieed in the Court ‘ 

of Ordinal Appeals, which court heard the maater and refused ' 

;to. grant the petition. . . * ’ . ’ ' .

■ The defendant has fieed a petitoon for writ of ’ 

ciftart to ttas Court' and has, in effect,' two assignments of 

error, (1) that certain letters written by him to the lite 

Judge Preston W. Bittie constiuueed a motion for a new trial, , 

and (2) ttat tie trial court erred in ruing that .the defendant’ 

knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily entered a plea of y p
guilty, thus waiving any right he~mml^hiV.C^ to an appeal. • 

. The defendant' upon the advi.ee of his^well^ualifeed '

and nationally known counsel pleaded guilty to murder in the ■ 

first degree, the ofeense with which he was charged, a cold
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s

. . • Consequently, his right to appeal was waived, because

. it is wdl settled in Tennessee that when a defendant pleads .

■ guity and felly understates what he i.s doing) as no bolieve
: • \
f this defendant did, there can be no legal ground to justify •

\ the granting of a new trial. Otherwise, the doors of our.

. ' | state'prsoons would remain ever a jar to those'who are / 

- ' | incarceraeed therein on pleas of guilty, and who tecorning ’ , 

■ dissatisfeed, seek relief on motions for new trial. The doclee

Ox our courts would become congested with’ such procedure, and 

these cases would never be dosed. There must be a conclusion 

’J to litigatoon sometime, even in a criminal case, in spite of 

- the literal interptetatonns of the law by some of our courts. '

To adow such procedure would be'permitting.those defendants 

to toy with the courts. ' . ’ ’ \ '

In State ex rd. Richmond vs. Henderson/ 439 S.W.2d 26 

J 264/ it was said by this Court: ’ .

1 "This rde has been applied to any number of ■ , . ■
situatoons arising in a criminal case, including •

I ', that situation involving the advice or urging of ’ 
II dotense counsel for the defendant t;o enter a plea •

of guity. In cases in which this exercise of 
jjud^nt by counsel (that of urging.a defendant

• to intir a plea of guilty) has bten;attacked, it • .
I has uniformly been held that this i.s not a ground
I ’ for invalidating the judgment. Davis v. Borner, '

' 344 F.2d 84 (6th Cir.), cert. denicd, 382 U.S. 883,.
, 80 S.Ct. 177, 15 LEd.ai 124 (1965); Application

of Hodge, 202 F.2d 778 (9th Cir. 1958); Shenhete
. v. Hunter, 163 F.2d 872 (10th Cir. 1947); Crum ’

v. Hunter, 151 F.2d 359 (10th dr. 1945), cert.
eiiiee, 328 U.S. 850, 66 S.Ct. 1117, 90 L.Ed. 1623;
Diggs v. Welch, 80 U.S.App.D.C. 5, 148 F.2d 667, '

. ■ cert, denied, 325 U.S. 889, 65 S.Ct. 1576, 89 L.Ed. - 
' 2002.” • , •'’ ‘ ■
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* The‘Supreme Court, speaking further in Mccnturff v.\

State, 207 Tenn. 102, 106,’ said: , -

‘ ■ • "Now, we think it is axiomaic that the defendant, ^’
’ having confessed judgment for the me g^ costs, -

had no right of appeal, nor did the court b^ the . ■ 
.power to grant such an appeal, because no one can . 

■ •, appeal either in a criminal or a civil case from a., 
■ verdict on a plea of guUlty or a judgment based ,

• upon confession of liability." • . . ,

■ The defendant, i.n his motion for a new trial, if •

considered in its most favorable Ight could be construed as 

such, aieeges that he was misled into entering a guilty plea, 

and in his petition for certiorari he aieeged that he did not 

knowingly and voluntarily waive his ri^ht to appeal.- The ” 

substance of the above aieegatoons is that ,the defendant was 

deprived of his constitutional right? (Sixth AmeenSment)' to have 

the assistance of counsel. However, there is not one fact in 

petitooner’s brief to support the above aieegatoons.

In Hudspeth v. McDonald (1941), 120 F.2d 962, 968, . .

the court said: ; ’ . . ■ ’

"There is a vast diferennce between lacking “
■ the effective assistance Of competent counsel and

■. being denied the ri^t to have the effective
.. assistance of competent counsel. It is the denial

of the right to have such assistance that gives 
’ the right to chaieonge a judgment of convictoon

by haboas corpus. It i.s hold without exception 
• that the ri^t to have counsel may be waived 

■ • and that it is only when it is not waived that 
■ the validity of the proceedings may be chattered...«

In the trial court the petitooner was represented by 

competent counsel. He entered a plea of guilty on the advice 

of hi.s counsel, and thero is no doubt that his counsel
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



explained to him that .the.penalty for murder in the first de 

in Tennessee carried the death pemalty, and.that such plea W 

wade with an eager ^r, a -willing MM and willing heart. .

The defendant, after due ^ thougitfui consideration 

and after being properly advised, entered a plea of guilty t 

murder in the first degree, and thus took the known offered' 

^ntence of ninety-tone years, rather than taking the caicul< 

risk of receivng a more severe punlty at the hands of a ju 

He now seeks to back out of this trade with thl'State and ask 

for a ^w tri11. Thiri is nothing from which it can be if ox, 

that tihe defendant was misled,' or that his guilty plia was ma 

^voluntarily without knowing the consequences thereof, thus' 

the defendant is p^clu^d from any appelate relief. 'I

■ • We are not deciding on the difindanVs guilt or 

innocence. : He and his xetantid counsel made that aecision 

ttewsrelvos, with the approval of a .jury and the trial judgi. 

We are siwply deciding whether or not,’ after he entered a pie; 
of gui.lty and remvM a sentence of ninety-nnne years>,he car 

teoreafter hare a chaise ^f heart and make -a wrtion for a new 

trial. We .think not. ' ■ * .

Experionc1 tea^S-j^that^sjubaissions i.n criml^l case. 

1x1 brought about by reason of th1"'fact that the defendant and 

his -wren ^alz1 that in pleading griity a^Xic^iving a '

■ lissir sentence, the defendant thereby avoids the'chance of a 

jury imposing a greater sentence. ’ '
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punishtneftand retribution under outlaw. The defendant, .by 

his own voluntary and uncoerced action received sucs, or °hat 

he thought was then -just punishment, and will now not^e hear 

to complain. ‘ . . ' . ;

' This well planned and wei;i executed killing would 

indicate the defendant to be of at least or over-aVerage 

intelliennee, and, certainly of such intelligncce as to u^s 

• what,he was doing when he went t;o the “bargaining table,” to 

decide his fate, - whether to plead as he did or take his 

nhancgs at the hands of a jury. He made the bargain. There 

no claim that the State or the court below coerced or infuuen 

him in any manner to make this decision. It was his and his 

aloe, with the aid of the advice of his nhosgn private couns 

Wether or not they made a mistake in judgment is not for us 

say. . ’ • , ' ■ •

In Tennessee, as in all other liberty loving civilly, 

countries, ambush kiieis are not looked upon wlth much favor 

say the least;. In a country where you do not shoot a sittnng 

duck or a fowl unless in fU^t; where,, a rabbit or other .game 

of the feed is aioowed its chance to run; and'where one doesi 

not shoot down his feliwwman unless that man has comitted an 

overt act that would justify the defendant in so doing, juror 

are incited to deal harshly with such defendants. The _ 

defendant and his attorney, with his years of experience, kre 

this, and in the Hght of this knowledge of human nature to r 

vioiently against t;hose who have nomitted' unprovoked violanc
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. thoy made the decision to plead guilty and such plea,, in the <

' ’ •<:; • opinion of the Court, should stand. . ■ < ' - -

- \ > /• ’ The*'next question for consideration is .whether the /

7 ' ProCeedingS, at the tine the defendant entered his guilty plea

' were such a ’’farce’1 or "sham’' that it can be said that the . •

■ defendant was denied due process. • ' z .

.■ * The concept of due process of law as contained in the’

■ Fourteenth Amendment is concerned solely'with whettor or not.

• the State played any part in the wrong done the accused. U. .S
■ . ’ . . ( . ’

: ; v. BarniHer (1962), 205 Fed. Supp. 123. ■ • _

: X : "And so where .... a defendant in a criminal case , '
, . . has retained counsel of his own choice to represent
| hi it is setteed by an overwhelming weight of .
J ' : • ' authority that the commission by hi.s counsel of
| e .'. .-^ • ' ., what may roto6spoctivoly appear to be wrors of *

' . I judg^nt in the conduct of t;he defense (such as . .
■ ’ • . urging the defendant to plead giilty) do^ not ' „

' constitute a donial of due process chargeable to , 
the State.” Davis v. Bomia? (1965), 344 F.2d 84, 87. !

i "Intervosttos by this (federal) court requires that
( . ’ : the denial of relator’s rights be the doing of tio ■ .
’ . ‘ State. There is no indicatoon here that the State . ;
i . ' • particp^eed in any such donial ....” U. S. v. ■ i
i • Banniller, supra, at 128. • • ■ •

f ‘ In determining whether or'not tha writ should be "

| ■ ' ■ granted, it should be kept in mind that it has heooM ww01-
j ; , ostablSsbod law i.n this State that the .writ of certiorari is I

I ’ * • granted as a mato^of right but it is a mater that addresses
I ■ . • . .

■ • - ■■ itself to the discrete of the Court. State ex rel. karr v.

j , — . TaxingDistrict of Shelby County, 84 Tenn. 240; Ashcroft V. ,

i' ' Goodman, 139 Tenn. 625; Gaylor v. Miller, 166 Tenn. 45; Biggs
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MerniMs Lo|n and Thrift Co., Inc. 21^|enn. 294; and Boyce v. 

Williams, 215 Tenn. 704. , , ' ' /

_ The Court finds that the defendant willingly, knowing! 

. and intelligently and with the advice of content counsel / 

entered a plea of guilty to murder in the first degree by lying 

in wait, and this Court cannot sit (idly by while deepening dis­

order, disrespect for constiiueed authority, and mounting vio­

lence and rnwaer stalk the land and let wwating justice sleep.

Therefore,, the petitoon for certiorari is denied.’

Dyer, C. J. ■ • •• - / , . • .... ,
Croson, J., 

.Humphreys, J. >

Concur ; . . ’

McCanless, J., not participating _ .
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1/12/70

AIRTEL AM

TO: DIIESCTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

MUMKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are two Xerox copies of 
"Memorandum Denying Pontoon for Cetiorari" filed In the 
Supreme Coout of Tennessee at Jackson on 1/9/70, in the case 
"State of Tennessee vs. JAMES EARL RAY."

(2) BUREAU (Enc. 2) (RM)
1 MEMPHIS

RGJ:BN
(3)
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December 29, 1969CIVIL RIGHTS DIVSSKN

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

— a memoranda 
Los Angeles

12/10/69

XX(G)EM jat

NITE: 1cc Criminal Division.
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CRIMINAL DIVISION December 29, 1969

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

—.—- a memorandum 12/10/69
Los Angeles

XXXOG EJM//at

NOTE: 1cc Civil Rights Division
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OPTWH, FORM NO. 10 - I
, . May 1(62 EDlTONi
, gsaffmr<«cfr)»m-11«
( UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ,

' Memorandum • •
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ' DATE: 12/10/(59

frOMAiE/sAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) (RUC) •

, • Gift ■ ■ • -
subject’: jameS EARL RAY, aka;

Dr. MARTIE LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
| 00: Memphis • '

4 Re Kansas City airtel to the Director dated 8/13/69.
J •Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of a Letter­
's head Memorandum (LIMI) and for Memphis two copies of an LHM

recording itoterveew of JOHN HAMILTON MORRIS regarding his
•’I negation that JAMES EARY RAY was paid to kill MARTIN L.UTHER
' KING, JR. . • . . * .

| A review of Los Angeles files reveals MORRIS to be
1 the subject of Bureau flees 91-25689 and 91-12519. '

- Bureau (Ends. 4)_
- Memphis (Encl. 2) (44-1987) <

1 - Los Angeles 
a

TJA/jah
(5)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on h Payroll Saving Plan
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In Reply, Pease Refer to 
File No*.

UNITED STATES 'DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Los Angeles, California 

December 10, 1969

JAMES EARL RAY; .
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

_ On December 1, 1969, John Hamilton Mooris was 
£ne<?vv±ee®a at the Los Angeles County Jail, Los Angeles, 
California, regarding information contained in a letter 
written by him on July 22, 1969, to Peter G^d^n, 444 
Madison Avenue, New York, New York. This letter contained 
information that James Earl Ray was paid by "Big D”.

. .Morrris stated that he is a Joumaaist, that as a
journalist he has his sources, and that as a journaaist he 
does not reveal the identity of his sources. Morris stotod 
it was common knowledge that Ray was paid to kill Maatin 
Luther King. Mooris was asked to explain whit he refereed to as common knowledge. He said that everyone knew that 
the Ceenral Intellitnnct Agency (CIA) was behind the murder 
of Matin Luther King. He continued.that the CIA backed 
toe Minuemen and. Robert De Pugh of the Minutemen. The CIA 
wanted King out of the way so it had De Pugh make the ,
arrangements. Ray being a small time criminal, was selected 
to do the actual kiliing and CIA the brains behind the 
whole scheme. When De Pugh was no longer needed by the 
CIA, he was arrested. Morris said that this scheme i.s 
common knowledge. •

Morris volunteered that he has been declared 
medically and criminally insane. ,

. Records of Atos^dero'State Hpopital, Atascadero, 
Ccrifrrnir, as of April 13, 1959, revealed that John Hammiton 
Mooris, born September 8, 1920, at Matin, Michigan, was 
rdmtttd to that hospital on September 22, 1958, as criminally 
insane. At that tme, he had a criminal record dating back 
to September 26, 1940, and had over 20 arrests, including ■ 
grand theft, car theft, mH fraud, postal loss, forgery, and 
money postal orders. These records reveal that Morris was 
no found criminally insane by this hospital and had been 
turned over to the court in San Mateo, Cdifornisi, for further 
action.
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JAMES EARL RAY,
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

______ „ John Ha^t™ Morris appeared at U. S. District 
CooTt, Southern District of Caaifornia, Los Angeles, on 
February 23, 19’7, for jrry trial. a the_triai on February 24, 19’7, Mo 
violatoon of Title 18, 
March 20,

- . J At the conclusion of 
19’7- *IOI'4e.«ae found guilty of 

,n£, „1 -.1 Seoti°n 2113 (a), U. S. Code. On 
1907, Mooris was sentenced to 15 years custody 
S. Attorney General. •of.the U.

.April 21, feU13. fled an appeal of this conviction 
m„^ ,.<_. 19’9- bfe ?• U. S. Court of Appals for the 
Ntath Circuit. He based his appeal on his not having 
been protected under Title 18, U. S. Code, Sectianng44, 
^haa-under this statute, the U. S. Attorney failed in 
h^ tlepoosebility to move for a dltelminatOon of com­
petency where he had reasonable cause to believe the 
acCsed might be incompetent. His' appeal argues that 
under the same section and by CoosSitrtOonal mndate, it 
waeL:ncc^mblnt. on the court to order a determinatonn of 
competency, where reasonable carel appeared to indicate 
the acCsed might be incompetent; said fanure violaeed 
M?orties,.suarantere of drl process under the Fifth Amendment of the CooseitrtOon. ' ■ -

. x The appellant further argues that the court- 
arrojned^coun?.®1 fai-ed to provide that assistance 
S^S'eed^y the Sixth Aimsndment of the ConssitutOonal rights of due process in the fair trial.

nThe f*inal po^t of the apppllant’s argument its 
that the Corts sentencing procedure was both a failure of 
i-’s etatrtoyr reeponsebility and an abuse of its discrete 
undet T-te 18, U. S. Code, Section 4244; and under 4208 (b) 
w^ch PtOV:dde? for commitment of the accused to the custody 
of the Attowey General for a period of time not to eweedy 
sZx-^^^hsf_f^ot the purpose of evaluation to assist the trial co^t in passing a mmmnnngul rehabilitative sentence.

„ T On July 28, 1969, Assistant U. S. Attorney Darrell 
Mac ^tyre, los Angeles, advised that on July 24, 1969, a 
deoisjon was.-fed1^* fom the Ninth Circuit Court ^Appeals 
that the conv±ct±on of John Hamilton Morris had been reversed.

- 2 -
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JAMES EARL RAY, 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM • .

Morris appeared at U. S. District Court, Los Angeles, 
and entered a plea of grilty to violation of Title 18, Section 
2113 (a), U. S. Code. Trial was set for November 4, 1969. 
Morris was to be afforded 03ycCiaaric examination prior to „ 
trial date. As of December 9, 1969, tie trial of Mooris had 
not commenced. '

The Los Angeles Herald Examiner, daily miirrporitro 
Los Angel.es newspaper*, in its issue of July 5, 1968, carreed 
an article on Page A-1 captioned, "Dynamite Hijack Try Just a 
Dud”, dateinned Las Vegas, Nevada (UPI). This article reported
that a Federal prisoner identified as.John Hamilton Mooris, 48 
of Martin, Michigan, treed to hijack a^comerrial alpinier, 
July 4, 1968, by falsely riorrtOng he had dynamite on his person. 
His high alttidde plot faieed comiOetily.

The U. S. Attorney at Las Vegas was expected to take 
this incident before the Grand Jury and ask for an indcemment 
charging Morris with attempted packing.

The foioowing is an arrest record of John Hammiton 
Morris, FBI Number 4 222 144:

This document contains neither recommendatoons nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outsdde your agency.-
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V

4

TED STATES DEPARTMENT » 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF l.N’VJSTXGAWN 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

ICE ^-K-CG
(W-m:)

The following FBI record, NUMBER 4 222 144 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

Director.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

1 I

War Dept Ward* DO ' John Hamilton enlistee
* !

PD Honolulu TH

Mooris 
#6578257 
John H. Morris

8-23-39
2-26-40 vag to Ml! Auth

i! PD Sacramento

#A-1146O-D-1,

John Hamilton 12-28-4'' enx»t to Martine: taken) to, 
Martinez’Calo ; Moo/rls CcUf BT and1 i sit #28181 . enrt to Los A ng les Calf ■ '

»
I
?( SO Martinez Calif j John Hamilton 1^-30114

jCanf pr

503 CVC "

12-30-44 *ciu 
dien because 
resitutlon wav 
iade.
1-22-45 rel

#27961, - 1 Morris ,-— SC 1-22-45 on 2 j
;
1
1 PD Los Angles

i Sacramento CH!

iJohn Morris 2-18-45

•

GT fuz from

prob , 

3-15-45 rel t<i

I1 

h

Cur . j

SO Los Angeles

#75880

John H. Mooris 3-9-115

Seelt-le• 1 »

* 

GL -- Wash

Seattle Wash J 
Auth 5-28-46 
sant to tiine 
served and rel 
to return to 
Cdlf
3-20-45 rel ci

. I' 1 
1

Cdif •
PD Seattle Wash

#A-57532

John Hamilton 3-21-45 GL-rnoney frorn '

Seattle Wash
5-26-45 tine ,

SO Seaatlc wash
»»■/ * * ^M ,j 3 05 21
John Hamilton 3-26-45

ho^l 
GL’ ’ spen7 *i* va* ^

5-28-45 cent I
1

JI PD Jersey City NJ

Mooris #22018

John H. Morris 1-7-16 poss stolen auto

tirne served’U 
return t:o Call 
,*4-1W7 paper

<
SO Jersey C ty UJ

#10578 -

John HeMoon 4-18-47

and RS 2-109-6 
Ms 1 burning aut 
rec stolen rnoto

bUJonTbStlWc
o ■
S-20-1? no b?

Maoras #31492' vehicle ital of indicme3n•tNo. 250,Anr;:.i
i!

3
I 1

SO Jersey City NJ John lini'lton 
Mooris 231492

-

5-1-4?

4 -____

burning of-a ic 
vehicle.
Viu Postal Laws

or ten 1947 G

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. Thio notations arc based on data 
furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar are or aliases and ARE LISTED ONLY AS 
INVESTIGATIVE leads. 19— 70592-2 •. ». savin. .IM Hivwi 9r.lE<

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVlSHGATlhl 

" WASHINGTON,’ 25. D. C. W J
12-14-66

, isTunushed FOR2 The following FBI record, -NUMBER 4
Director.

p
CONTRIBUTOR OF 

FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

J
1

USH, Newark, NJ John Hamilton 
Koris, #11520-

custody 
5-1-47

a

Vlo. of Lyer Act 6-16-47, 3 yrs.

i

i
।

US:i, Newark, NJ

'Federal Rf.,’
.Chillicothe, Ohio 

'

John Hamilton 
Morris, #11520’

John H. Komis 
#274.23 ’

not give!

7-9-47

forging che ks, etc

NUVTA, using mils 
to defraud

• sen It. 3 yr's. 
6-16-47

3 yrs.

h
'JSP, Terre Haute, Inc John H. Moris

45090 ,
8-27-47 

(in trans, 
from 
CillCoti

trans, stolen auto 
int. Using mils t 
defraud
0

3yrs.

i1

H 
u 
H

USP, Leavenworth
Mans 5 ’

John H. Morris
#64506

11-5-47 
(in trans.
foom USP 
Terre 
Haute, It

mals to defraud 
and NmVTA .

il

3 yrs. ■

If 
i;4 
i

i

a

IMeUcal Centex’ 
For Fed Prisoners 
Springfield Mo

USA, Springfield, 
No.

PD, Topeka, Kans.

John H. Mooris 
#6954-H ;

John Hamilton 
Mooris 
#1211

John Hamilton 
M>rois
#7945

1-11-49 
trans 
from USP 
Leavenwo
2-13-50

3-21^0

NIOTA & using 
mails to defraud 
th_ .

forged 
Securities in 
Interstate 
Commerce

interstate '
vio (checks)

3 yrs.
(3-3~jyo cone
2-13-50 dis ch
CR, pend.

2-15-50, remove 
to Kans.

JSM prisoner'

*
1

*

- 5
1

-

potato indited by ’ ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data 
inVEstiG^ ^“sof the s?me oi "ai 'nw^ oi a"^ and ARE LISTED ONLY AS

• t 10-*0352-l< O. S. «OVC"imntY PMTTiGC OFFKC

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



12-14-66
.(139-PLH)

f ■

W^ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVTST’KAATR^ 

' WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

t

Director.

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.3 The following FBI record, NUMBER 4 222 144

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
fingerprints

NAME AND NUMBER
ARRESTED OR 1

RECEIVED 1
CHARGE

; USM Topeka,Kans. ’ John Hamilton 
Mooris '
#CR-13666

2-21-50

Y

Interstate 
Comm. Viol.

V US Penty Leavenwor 
• ' Kans

4 
h John H., 
Mooris 
#66575 •

4-20-50 taansp i/S 
forged Secur

, SO Riverside Callif John HarOlton 
Morris #61246

3-1-56 Title 18 Sec 
500 USC

' PD Indio Cdif

T USM Los Angeles
, ’ CaUf ,

1• So1 Los Angeles
‘ Cdlf

John Hamilton 
Mooris 
#20787

John H. Mooris 
#24036
John Hamiton 
Mooris 
#A-57532/ • 
. b-412495

3-1-56

3-6-56

3-6-56

.raising & 
cashing US 
Postal Money. 
Order's , 
foi'g postal 
Money.’ Order

forge'oy/Postai 
Money Orders

! USM Los Angeles 
I ’ CaTif

John H. Mooris 
#24242

4-27-56 subersive use 
of US Mam,

( ■ Med Center for
. Fed Prs

S>pin®fiel<J Mo

John Haimiton 
Mioris 
#P'185'L- 6 -.

5-5-56 
MCFP Re 
fr. USM S-cuf

altering p.O. 
c ;money order's

DISPOSITION

3-21-50, sent. 
5 yrs. on ct. 
1; 5 yrs. on 
ea. of cts.2,? 
4,6,7, & 8 to 
run concurrent 
& to run».concv 
rent with peri 
of 'imprlb-onme! 
impost on ct. 
1.and pay.. costs of this 
prosecution 
serve at USP., 
Leavenworth, 
Kans. x

■ 5: yrs 9-27-53 Cond ( 
Rei

Federal

held for USM

,1-12-57 case
• tiso.
5-2-56 rel cu 
Springfield K

T-18 Sec. ^'^ 
return to coi'. 
3-27-57

N-“on;i^^ BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN.FBI files. ^o^?^
furnished this Bureau concern^ individuals of the same or similar names °r ah** and ARE LISTED ON'. AS 
INVESTICAT1VE LEADS. 16”WM ——-OF-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.i

S .'ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF 4 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON 25. D. C.

12-14-66 
(139-PLH)

4
i

Thr following FBI record, NUMBER .4 222 144^

Director.

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS

NAME AND NUMBER

so Springfield Mo John Hamilton 
Mooris 
#S-2O937 .

John Hamilton 
Mooris
#LA 75 882-M

'PD Los Angeles
Calif । ’

John Hamiltonso Los Angeles
. CUf Morois

#A-57532/B-
516022 ■

PD San Mateo CaUf John Hamilton ■
Mooris
#28219

SO Redwood City John Hamilton
CaUf Mooois

#24505

St Bu Sacramento John Hamilton
, CaUf Mooris

#ASH 6096

!SO Fresno CaUf John Hamilton
Morris #60409

PD Fresno CaUf John Hamilton
Mooris #12972

FBI Chgo Ill John Hamilton
Mooris
#- - 7

CHARGEARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED

DiSPDSiTKN

8-27-57 H/F U SCM (sub­
versive use of 
mUs Postal MO
viol) , '

to be TOT USE 
CaUf ,

11-12-57

l *
-•

forg of fict 
nane 
foog 4 cts

nt glty by. 
reason of in­
sanity D45 
1-29-58 Cs 
196783 on ch.a 
of warr 
130792(4) £0 
fict name for 
4 cts

11-7-177

6-6-58

failure to 
appear for jury 
trial

/ 
forg (chex)

*

11-12-57 rel 
case disrn & 
cust Los Ange
PD^ /

7-10-58 held 
ans Sup Cot

see suppUm^

7-10-J8

■ 9-22-58

forg & ETE
Fresno & San Jos
PD •

crirninally^ 
Insane 1368 PC 
Atascadero St 
Hosp Atascadero 
CaUf "

"1-26-59, 3. : 
i Co J susp < 

on 1-27-59 - to Fresno S 
1-5-59 disci

2-12-59 PC 836 escape 2>12-59 no 
chgs filed

2-18-59 forg-PT escape
•

see supplest

8-24-59 bank robb

Nos;^ by * ARE NOT BASED ON F^NGERPRINTf IN FBI files. The notations a^d ^t 
formerly fmnstad this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or alu^s and ARE LIS.h 
ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. ' ^o52-4. ...^..^o.,.™.^.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



•
 TIED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JjTTICE 
f FEDERAL BUREAU OF XNVESTIGA1W 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

12-14-66 
(139-PLH)

is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.4'222 144,The following FBI record, NUMBER
5

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS

NAME AND NUMBER
ARRESTED or 

RECEIVED
CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD Chgo Ill John H. Morris 8-24-59 GP
Tot usm Chgo 

8-25-5^.\#E-48842

USM Chgo Ill John H. Morris 8-25-59 bank robbery 2 yrs & $500.
#60392 12-23-59 .

7 \ •
i Cock Co Jxa.il Chgo
' Ill i .

John H. Morris 8-25-59 safe keeping / 1-10-60 del t
#239175 . USM , USM . .

‘ -T' ‘ '
USP Leavenworth John Hamilton ’ 1-11-60 .bank rob 2 yrs
Kanis Mooris 

#77308-L

USP HcNoei Isl
1 Wash '

John Hamilton 6-22-60 bank robb & 10 yrs & 5 is
Morris arcmed bank robb & 11 das

> #28201-M

’ USPen John Hamilton 5-31-61 Bank Robbery 5-31-151 Rec
Leavenworth Kans ( Mooris #77308-L f'm.uS?. MoNeel ^l-h 

as transfer 
8-10-66 MR

i-

USM Los Angeles John Hamilton 12-7-66 Bank robbery
Calif Mooris

• #089-21749 '

< •

•
•

- 8
1

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS EN FBI files. The notate arc based on da: 
formerly furnished this Bureau concerning individuais of die same or smu.ar names or aliases and ARE LlSi- 
ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. ^oM—-. ....««..<«,,...r™:«

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



\ 6
CONTRIBUTOR OF 

fingerprints

. ’ *

*

?

•i

; t

M’"’ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUST’CE
W FEDERAL BUREAU OF JNVESTIGATI^ ’ 

WASHINGTON 25. D. C. ■

12-14-66 
(139-PLH)

Director.

Thr following FBI TOwrd, NUMBER 4 222 144 , is furnsW FOR OFFICIAL USE ONEY.

xFederal Parole or Handatory roroasr extends

NA.ME A.N0 NUMBER
ARRESTED OR CHARGE ’ DISPOSITION

RECEIVED

As John Hamilton 
petty theft.

Mooris w anted by Los Ange les CaUf PD 
oify ChiefJohn H. Morris i ' apprr p rior t;o 9-21-54 n

US Prob Off US C 't House Rm 826 Chgo Ill p rr inf rec
therrfoom 10-1-5 5. ’
WANTED:: John H..1 • orels fc r viol of cond re l - warr
issued 12-23-53. NoUfy 1 US Bd of Par. Wash DC by
terephone per in ' rrc thrrrfoom 1-6-54.
IN CUSTODY PER PRINT No 2 4242 USM Los Ange les Ca”if.
,NO LONGER’ WANE : per inf ' rrc US Bd of-p” 

17-56 &Case (cic mais; 7 yr's 7
■0ies Wash DC ced) ,Wc3-55 i^F^frau |idawna 5­

1 usr of
t(as on prt #2424 2)- a interest of#129722,2-4-59 & 2-19-59 2-4-59 forg dis
justicr no chgs fired on PT 2-1.9-59 escap 3 red to
PC 650/2, 3 yr's I rob 180 Sas' SS delft PG to PC 650%.'7 .
#28219, 1-26-59 final di: p sub sent to one year Co

Jail susp... ‘ /

WANTED:: John Ha .dioon M oris Location Des ired Nooify by
phon© USSS Intol 
4-20-66 (To rem

l Div Rm 825 1800 G St NW Wash DC inf re 
0).;" "”in in oj fect until 4-18-<

to
2-4-69 inf rrc Cbgo Ill

-9*-
| SUPPLEST

iSZwEav*^ FBI f'^ ™7^^
(.,« .Ms Burs, co:^* ““ of thr same oi SC 'r"“' oi ±7 ^
INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. , ‘^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I

November 6, 1969
i

i.

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHOSR KING, JR

XXX (G) EJMtjmv

NOTE* EnCosea. is a copy each of State 'Department telegrams 
dated 10-24-69 and 10-28-69. a copy of each Is being furnSshed 
Criminal Division.
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